DDVV--HH555500
SERVICE MANUAL
DVD Player
Effective : June, 2002 S-0067B
NOTES
● The parts with no reference number or no parts number in the
exploded views are not supplied.
● As regards the resistors and capacitors, refer to the circuit diagrams
contained in this manual.
●£ Parts marked with this sign are safety critical components. They
must be replaced with identical components - refer to the appropriate
parts list and ensure exact replacement.
● Parts of [ ] mark can be used only with the version designated.
[J]:JAPAN [US]:U.S.A. [C]:CANADA [E]:EUROPE [UK]:U.K.
注　　意
● 分解図に部番のない部品および品番のない部品は供給できま
せん。
●標準の抵抗、コンデンサーは省略してあります。
回路図を参照してください。
●£印は安全重要部品です。
交換する時は必ず指定の部品を使用してください。
●仕向先
[J]:JAPAN [US]:U.S.A. [C]:CANADA [E]:EUROPE [UK]:U.K.
CONTENTS
1  SAFETY INFORMATION ・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・2
2  SPECIFICATIONS ・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・3
3  EXPLODED VIEWS AND PARTS LIST ・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・4
4  ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST ・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・8
5  INCLUDED ACCESSORIES ・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・9
目 次
1  SAFETY INFORMATION ・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・2
2  仕 様 ・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・3
3  分解図とパーツリスト ・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・4
4  電気パーツリスト ・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・8
5  付属品 ・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・9
1  SAFETY INFORMATION
－2－
This product has been designed and manufactured according to FDA
regulations "title 21, CFR, chapter 1, subchapter J, based on the Radiation
Control for Health and Safety Act of 1968", and is classified as a class 1
laser product. There is no hazardous invisible laser radiation during
operation because invisible laser radiation emitted inside of this product
is completely confined in the protective housings.
The label required in this regulation is shown 1.
OCAUTION
USE OF CONTROLS OR ADJUSTMENT OR PERFORMANCE OF
PROCEDURES OTHER THAN THOSE SPECIFIED HEREIN MAY RESULT IN
HAZARDOUS RADIATION EXPOSURE.
Optical pickup:
TYPE :  DVD-1000J22B
MANUFACTURER :  Hitachi Media Electronics Co. Ltd
LASER OUTPUT :  Less than 0.5 mW on the objective lens
WAVE LENGTH :  635 - 665 nm (DVD)
:  790 ± 20 nm (CD)
1 For U.S.A.
2  SPECIFICATIONS
－3－
仕　様